

Shiloh Hernandez (MT Bar No. 9970)
Senior Attorney
Earthjustice
Northern Rockies Office
313 East Main Street
P.O. Box 4743
Bozeman, MT 59772-4743
T: (406) 586-9692 ext. 1929
shernandez@earthjustice.org

Aman George (D.C. Bar No. 1028446)
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
T: (202) 701-1783
ageorge@democracyforward.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF
RESOURCE COUNCILS,

Plaintiff,

vs.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:20-cv-98-BMM

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR SUMMARY
JUDGEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 I. The Federal Advisory Committee Act.....2

 II. The National Coal Council4

 A. The National Coal Council, Inc.6

 B. The Council’s Subcommittees10

 III. WORC’s Request.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. The Corporation Should Be Subject to FACA13

 A. The Corporation’s Governing Documents Show It Is Amenable to
 Strict Management By the Department16

 1. The Secretary Appoints and Dismisses Every Member Of the
 Corporation16

 2. The Secretary Controls the Corporation’s Agenda19

 3. The Corporation’s Work Is Virtually Identical to the Council’s
 Work Under FACA20

 B. Corporation Records Are Inherently Council Records, and Therefore
 Subject to FACA.....23

 1. The CEO Of the Corporation Plays a Significant Role In the
 Council’s Work.....24

 2. Council Meetings Moved Seamlessly Between Council and
 Corporation Business.....25

 II. The Council’s Subcommittees Should Be Subject to FACA26

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. V. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 92 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 1996)	14, 18
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C.Cir.1993).....	14
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	17
<i>Byrd v. U.S. Env’t. Protection Agency</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15, 17
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. United States</i> , 130 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	17
<i>Clouser v. Espy</i> , 42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2017).....	13, 23
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Drone Advisory Comm.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2019).....	27
<i>Food Chemical News v. Young</i> , 900 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006).....	27
<i>Kaplan v. Block</i> , 183 Va. 327 (1944)	19

Lawyers’ Comm. for Civ. Rts. Under Law v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
316 F. Supp. 3d 230 (D.D.C. 2018).....23

Niskanen Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
328 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....24

Occidental Eng’g Co. v. I.N.S.,
753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985)2

People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Barshefsky,
925 F. Supp. 844 (D.D.C. 1996).....2

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....3, 12, 13

Rochez Bros., Inc. v. Rhoades,
527 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975)18

VoteVets Action Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
992 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....14

Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n,
17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....15, 20

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. U.S. Env’t. Protection Agency,
357 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (W. D. Wash. 2004)15

Washington Legal Found. v. Am. Bar Ass’n,
648 F. Supp. 1353 (D.D.C. 1986).....3

WORC v. Bernhardt,
412 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Mont. 2019).....28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. App. II (FACA)

§ 2(B)2

§ 2.....13

§ 5(b)(2)3

§ 10(a)(2)	3
§ 10(a)(3)	3
§ 10(b).....	4, 16, 23
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-704.....	13
5 U.S.C. §§ 706.....	13
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 230.405	18
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.140(a), (d).....	3
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.145.....	4, 27
66 Fed. Reg. 37,728 (July 19, 2001).....	4, 26
Other Authorities	
18 C.J.S <i>Corporations</i> § 48 (2021).....	20
19 C.J.S <i>Corporations</i> § 640 (2021).....	20
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th Ed. 2019).....	18
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 213 (1958).....	17
